Serial Number 1952/238



THE NELSON RASPBERRY MARKETING REGULATIONS 1940, AMENDMENT NO. 6

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 17th day of December 1952

Present:

THE HON. K. J. HOLYOAKE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Marketing Act 1936 and the Agriculture (Emergency Powers) Act 1934, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following regulations.

REGULATIONS

1. (1) These regulations may be cited as the Nelson Raspberry Marketing Regulations 1940, Amendment No. 6, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Nelson Raspberry Marketing Regulations 1940* (hereinafter referred to as the principal regulations).

(2) These regulations shall come into force on the day after the date of their notification in the Gazette.

2. The principal regulations are hereby amended by inserting, after regulation 8, the following regulation:—

"8A. If no person is nominated as a candidate for an election, or if upon an election no person is returned, or if fewer persons are nominated or returned than there are vacancies to be filled, any vacancy remaining unfilled shall be deemed to be a casual vacancy occurring at the time appointed for the closing of the nominations or, as the case may be, the poll."

3. (1) The principal regulations are hereby amended by inserting, after regulation 11, the following regulation:—

"11A. (1) The Committee is hereby declared to be a statutory Board within the meaning of the Fees and Travelling Allowances Act 1951.

* Statutory Regulations 1940, Serial number 1940/282, page 984.

Amendment No. 1:	(Revoked	by Serial ni	umber	1950/2	74).			
Amendment No. 2:	(Revoked	by Serial nur	mber i	1950/74	<i>t</i>).			
Amendment No. 3:	Statutory	Regulations 1	1945.	Serial	number	1945/191.	Dage	488.
Amendment No. 4:	Statutory	Regulations	1950.	Serial	number	1950/74.	Dage	231.
Amendment No. 5:	Statutory	Regulations 1	1950,	Serial	number	1950/207.	Dage	928.

1050

1952/238] Nelson Raspberry Marketing Regulations 1940, Amendment No. 6

"(2) There shall be paid to the Chairman and the members of the Committee remuneration by way of fees, salary, or allowances and travelling allowances and expenses in accordance with the Fees and Travelling Allowances Act 1951, and the provisions of that Act shall apply accordingly."

(2) The Nelson Raspberry Marketing Regulations 1940, Amendment No. 4, is hereby revoked.

T. J. SHERRARD,

Clerk of the Executive Council.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

[This note is not part of the regulations, but is intended to indicate their general effect.]

Regulation 2 provides that where a vacancy is not filled by election the vacancy shall be deemed a casual vacancy. Regulation 3 applies the provisions of the Fees and Travelling Allowances Act 1951 to the Nelson Raspberry Marketing Committee.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 18 December 1952. These regulations are administered in the Marketing Department.